

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 80^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **FEBRUARY 8, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 19-2021

"A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO \$\overline{2}\$10 MILLION INTENDED FOR THE PURCHASE OF COVID-19 RELATED DRUGS, MEDICINES AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic affected the world adversely particularly on health restoration and medicines and vitamins to counter its ill effect;

WHEREAS, the municipality of Sta. Teresita was among the LGU's that exhausted its fund for the purchase of medicines and vitamins in order to provide immediate response for the medical needs of its constituents;

WHEREAS, it is one of the primary duties of the government to provide timely services and reliefs to the people, hence this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to earnestly request the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) to extend financial assistance amounting to \$\textstyle{2}10\$ MILLION intended for the purchase of COVID-19 related drugs, medicines and medical supplies in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of Budget and Management for information and favorable action.

ADOPTED, this 8th day of February 2021.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

JOVY P TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

APPROVED, this day of _

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

[sbres2021] sb_stc